
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 10th September, 2009, at 9.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minute before the start of the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members for items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Election of Vice Chairman  

4. Terms of Reference and dates of future meetings (Pages 1 - 18) 

5. Minutes (Pages 19 - 24) 

 (a) Committee: 19 May 2009 
(b) Committee:  25 June 2009 
(c) Member Panel: 7 August 2009  

 

6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 25 - 44) 

7. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing (Pages 45 - 
46) 

9. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch (Pages 47 - 
50) 

10. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch (Pages 51 
- 52) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 



(01622) 694002 
 

 
Wednesday, 2 September 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



By: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To: Regulation Committee – Thursday, 10 September 2009 
 
Subject: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF FUTURE 

MEETINGS 
 
Classification Unrestricted 
 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. The County Council agreed the Terms of Reference set out below at its 
meeting on 25 June 2009. 
 
“This committee is responsible for the Council’s functions in relation to the 
enforcement of the control of development under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and related statutory instruments and may exercise any of 
the powers of the County Council in Part A of the schedule to Appendix 2 Part 
3 of the Constitution.  The committee also considers: 
 
(a) appeals against refusal to approve premises for the solemnisation of 
marriages (or the attachment of a condition to such an approval) 

 
(b) the registration of common land or town or village greens or the variation 
of common rights where any party raises objection 
 
(c) the creation, stopping up, diversion of any footpath or bridleway or the 
reclassification of any public path where substantive objection has been 
raised or a political party or the local Member requests 
 
(The Council agreed on 20 September 2001 that functions (a)-(c) could be 
delegated to sub-committees) 

 
(d) reports of Kent County Council’s work with the Environment Agency 

 
(e) appeals by pupils and parents against school-related decisions that are 
not considered by an external appeal committee, including transport, 
education awards and religious education. Such appeals to be dealt with by 
ad hoc sub-committees of Members (Panels) chaired by and including at least 
one member of the Regulation Committee. All Panel members must have 
received appropriate training before taking up their positions.  

 
(f) The making, variation or revocation of Gating Orders under the Highways 
Act 1980 (Gating Orders) (England) Regulations 2006. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



(The Council agreed on 19 June 2008 that function (f) could be delegated to 
sub-committees)” 
 
The procedure rules for the various Member Panels of this Committee are 
attached as Appendices to this report. 
 
Dates of future meetings 
 
2.   The following dates have been scheduled in the County Council Diary for 
meetings of the Committee in 2010: -  
 
Tuesday, 26 January 2010  
Tuesday, 18 May 2010 
Thursday, 9 September 2010. 
 
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 10.00 am in County Hall, Maidstone.    
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3. The Committee is recommended to note its Terms of Reference and the dates 
of its meetings in 2010. 

 
 
Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
Officer Contact:  Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer 
(01622) 694342 
 
 

Page 2



                    APPENDIX 1                                                                                                             

 

          

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 

APPEALS  

 

(1) Parents and pupils are entitled to appeal against decisions by the 
Local Authority in respect of Home to School Transport.  
 
(2) The request for an appeal shall be made in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services or his nominated representative, setting out the grounds 
and the preferred outcome of the appeal.   
 
(3) The Head of Democratic Services shall arrange for the appeal to be 
considered by an ad-hoc Regulation Committee Panel. The following 
procedure applies:-  
 

(a) The Panel of Members will consist of 4 Conservative and 1 
Liberal Democrat. The Panel must be chaired by a member of 
the Regulation Committee and include at least one other 
Member of the Regulation Committee. No Member of the Panel 
will have had any previous connection with the matter under 
consideration. 

 
(b) A Democratic Services Officer nominated by the Head of 

Democratic Services and Local Leadership will clerk the Panel 
and arrange a date for a meeting of the Panel in consultation 
with the parties concerned, setting a deadline for any additional 
papers to be provided.  

 
(c) At least 5 clear working days before the Panel meeting, the 

agenda papers are sent to the appellant, the nominated officer 
for the Head of Admissions and Transport and the Panel 
Members (mainstream home to school transport or the Head of 
Additional Educational
[...]
  

There is no further right for the public to speak during the remainder 
of the meeting. 

 
(g)    The Panel will then discuss the report and its recommendations 

and  will also offer the local Member the opportunity to make 
representations.  The application will then be determined. 

Page 18



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 May 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, 
Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, Mr C Hibberd (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), 
Mr M J Northey (Substitute for Mr W A Hayton), Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer Enforcement), Mr C Wade (PROW Team 
Manager (definition)), Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way Service Delivery 
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
8. Membership  

(Item. 1) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that Dr T R Robinson had replaced Mr R A Pascoe as 
a Member of the Committee. 
 
(2)  The Committee recorded its thanks to Mr A R Bassam, Mr I T N Jones and 
Mr F Wood-Brignall for all their work on the Committee’s behalf, particularly in 
respect of their work on Member Panels and Home to School Transport Appeal 
Panels.   
 
 

9. Minutes  
(Item. 4) 
 
(1)   The Minutes of the Member Panel held on 12 May 2009 were tabled. 
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 

January 2009 and of the Member Panels held on 16 February 2009 and 12 
May 2009 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

10. Gating Orders  
(Item. 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11. Update on Village Green issues  
(Item. 6) 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

(1)  The PROW Team Manager (definition) informed the Committee that the 
County Council had been directed by the High Court to make an Order to modify 
the Definitive Map and Statement by showing the Old Coach Road claimed route 
on the former Bayham Estate, Tunbridge Wells at footpath status.   This overturned 
in part the decision taken by the Member Panel on 5 April 2005. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

12. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item. 7) 
 
(1)  Mr R W Gough was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke. 
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the Head of Planning Applications Group would 
be reporting in greater detail on Swale enforcement cases including Raspberry Hill 
Park Farm, Iwade to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective 
cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 29 of the report and those contained contained 
within Schedules 1 to 3 in Appendices 1 to 3 of the report. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 

and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 
 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch  
(Item. 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Officers of the Planning Enforcement Team be thanked 

for their efforts and achievements in relation to the site and that the 
enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4, 5, 10 and 11 of the report be 
endorsed. 

 
14. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  

(Item. 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange) former landfill site, 
Charing. 
 
(2)  The Committee expressed the view that all monies set aside for restoration 
of the site should be used for that purpose.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the enforcement and site strategy set out in paragraphs 5 
to 10 of the report be endorsed.  

Page 20



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 June 2009. 
 
PRESENT:     Mr A H T Bowles, Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden 
(Substitute for Mr S J G Koowaree), Mr H Craske, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Cubitt, 
Mr W A Hayton, Mr M J Harrison, Mr R J Lees, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr J Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe, Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr T Gates), 
Mr J Wedgbury and Mr M Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Audit Commission  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted its membership as set out above. 
 
 
16. Election of Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Mr M J Harrison be elected Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 August 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr S Manion and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs E M Tweed 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Application to register land at Alamein Gardens, Stone as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel was informed of the views of the local Member, Mrs P T Cole in 
support of the application.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Alamein Gardens, Stone has been accepted (with the exception of the 
land owned by Dartford BC) and that the part of the land subject to the 
application that is under the ownership of Stone Parish Council be formally 
registered as a Village Green. 

 
6. Application to register land at Beecholme Drive, Ashford as a new Village 
Green.  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site at Beecholme Drive, Ashford 
on the morning of the meeting.  This visit was attended by the applicant, Mrs P 
Boorman and by Mrs S Smith and Mr D Jeffrey from Ashford BC (the landowner). 
Also present were 12 members of the public. 
 
(2)  Mrs E M Tweed was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
2.24 and spoke in favour of the application. 
 
(3)  Mrs P Boorman, the applicant addressed the Panel in support of the 
application.  Mrs S Smith from Ashford BC (the landowner) spoke in reply. Mrs Smith 
confirmed on behalf of Ashford BC that the planning application to build social 
housing on the site would not be considered until this Village Green application was 
finally determined. 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify 
the many issues that remain in contention.  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



    

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
 

 

  

                                                                                      

 

      

 Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 10th 
September 2009 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides 
[...]
onitoring regime.    

  
Resolved or mainly resolved cases requiring monitoring 

  
23. Alongside the chargeable monitoring regime there is also a need to maintain a watching 

brief on resolved or mainly resolved enforcement cases which have the potential to 
reoccur. It is intended that cases in this category should continue to be removed from 
the reporting lists (the appended schedules 1 to 3, to this and subsequent reports) on 
the understanding that officers will keep them under review. Any recurrence will be 
reported back under the ‘new cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for 
action’ section at the front of subsequent reports to Committee. 

 
24. The running list of sites which fall within this category have been incorporated into a 

spreadsheet database and priorities for enforcement monitoring are being identified.   
 

Page 28



    

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
 

 

  

                                                                                      

 

      

 

 

Conclusion 

 
25. A significant amount of time since the May Meeting has unavoidably been given over to 

the High Court case at Upchurch that will continue to divert resources. Nevertheless, 
further successes and measurable progress on other cases has been achieved. The 
balance has been further restored with an enforcement monitoring drive over the last 
few months.   

 

Recommendation 

 
26. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 

 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 9 to 21 above and those contained within Schedules 1 to 3 of 
Appendices 1 to 3. 

 
 

  
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory  / Alan Goodison                   01622  221067 / 1065          
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 

Page 29



  

                                                                                      

 

      

 

Regulation Committee – 10th September 2009          Appendix 1  

 

Active Enforcement
[...]


should the operator fail to 

resolve the alleged breaches 

through negotiation.   

 

P
a
g
e
 4

2



  

                                                                                      

 

      

 

 

 

Schedule 3: Alleged breaches on Permitted County Council Developments    Appendix 3 
 

 

  

Site & Case 

Reference 
 

 

Alleged Breach 

 

Objectives / Actions 

 

Progress 

 

Notes / Remarks 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

Swale 

  

SW/02/221 

Preston Depot, Canterbury 

Road, Faversham 

 

(Member: T.Gates) 

 
 

 

Extension of site for waste 

aggregate recycling outside 

of the original permitted area 

  

 
 

 

To regularise the position.  

 
 

 

The content of a 

retrospective planning 

application to address 

(amongst other matters) 

the identified breach has 

been negotiated with 

KCC Highways.  

  

 
 

 

Planning permission has 

now been granted to 

regularise the use.  

 

 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference and dates of future meetings
	Item 03 Appendix 1 Home to School Transport appeals
	Item 03 Appendix 2 Marriage proc
	Item 03 Appendix 3 Marriage review proc
	Item 03 Appendix 4 PROW proc
	Item 03 Appendix 5 Town Village Green procedure

	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/06/2009 Regulation Committee
	Minutes , 07/08/2009 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	6 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	8 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing
	9 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch
	10 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch



Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 September 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman)   Mr R Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, 
Mr H Craske, Mr A D Crowther, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr R J Lees, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J Ozog, Mr J Wedgbury, 
Mr M Whiting and Mr A Willicombe (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer Enforcement), Mr A Goodison (Planning 
Contraventions Officer), Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition 
Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Election of Vice Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr C J Capon moved, seconded by Mr H Craske that Mr A D Crowther be elected 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  
    Carried unanimously. 
 
18. Terms of Reference and dates of future meetings  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference and future meeting dates set out in the 
report be noted, together with the procedure rules for the various Member Panels 
appended to these Minutes. 
 
19. Minutes  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meetings held on 19 May 2009 and 
25 June 2009 and of the member Panel held on 7 August 2009 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
20. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  Mr P Homewood was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke.  
 



 

8 

(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group introduced this item by giving a 
presentation on the role of the Committee in Planning Enforcement and on the work 
of the Enforcement Team.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective 
cases set out in paragraphs 9 to 21 of the report and those contained in the 
Schedules set out in Appendices 1 to 3. 
 
 
 
 
21. Public Rights of Way and Village Greens  
(Item ) 
 
(1)  The Chairman invited the Public Rights of Way Officer to give a brief 
introduction on the Committee’s role in respect of Public Rights of Way and 
Town/Village Greens.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED  that the Public Rights of Way Officer be thanked for her 
presentation.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 
 
 
22. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The head of Planning Applications Group reported on the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange) former landfill site, Charing. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the enforcement and site strategy set out in paragraphs 5 to 

7 of the report be endorsed. 
 
 
23. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Upchurch  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
strategy concerning the Four Gun Field site, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 8 

of the report. 
 
24. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch  
(Item 10) 
 



 

9 

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy set out in paragraphs 3 and 
4 of the report. 
 
 


